

RECORDAT

P/

y Docket No.: 09858/002001

- 100906598
 - 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): LE GROUPE RECHERCHE I.D. INC. 1281 boul. Industriel Granby, Quebec, Canada J2J 2B8

Additional names/addresses attached? No

3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment

□ Merger

RETEC, INC.

□ Security Agreement

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

- □ Change of Name
- Other:

Execution Date: October 30, 1998

Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record

Additional name(s) attached?
Ves
No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the application is: February 7, 1998 A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s): 09/032,851

Additional numbers attached?
Ves
No

5. Name/address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Y. Rocky Tsao Fish & Richardson P.C. 225 Franklin Street Boston, MA 02110-2804

- 6. Total number of applications/patents involved: 1
- 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 Enclosed □ Authorized to charge deposit account
- 8. Deposit account number: 06-1050 If the fee above is being charged to deposit account, a duplicate copy of this cover sheet is attached. Please apply any additional charges, or any credits, to our Deposit Account No. 06-1050.

11

00

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached is the original document. 11 n 1 \cap

Y. Rocky Tsao	1. Rocky Sur 11-17-18
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
	pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3
11/24/1998 DNGUYEN 00000166 09032851	\geq
01 FC:581 40.00 OP	Date of Deposit <u>November 17, 1998</u> I hereby certify under 37 CFR 1.8(a) that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail with sufficient postage on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Assignant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231. <u>Megan 0'Meara</u> PATENT
	REEL: 9594 FRAME: 0851

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

We, **RETEC**, **INC.** of 1281 boul. Industriel, Granby, Quebec J2J 2B8, (hereinafter referred to as RETEC) being the Assignee of Serge Berube for an invention entitled **REPULPABLE CORRUGATED BOXBOARD** and described in U.S. Patent Application S.N. 09/032,851, filed March 2, 1998, and

WHEREAS, LE GROUPE RECHERCHE I.D. INC., of 1281 boul. Industriel, Granby, Quebec J2J 2B8, (hereinafter referred to as LE GROUPE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and in and to any and all Patents to be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, RETEC has and by these presents does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto LE GROUPE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid U.S. Patent Application, in and to any and all Patent Applications filed in any country based thereon, including the U.S. Patent Application, including the right to file Applications under the provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty; also the entire right to be obtained in Canada or any foreign country; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents, Reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in the U.S.A., Canada or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute Application(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and RETEC hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all Patents on said Application or Applications to LE GROUPE.

RETEC further agrees without any payment by LE GROUPE other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to LE GROUPE, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions, including evidence for interference purposes or proceedings, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon its legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

Le soussigné désire que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned requests that the present Assignment be in English.

EXECUTED this	30	_ day of	october	, 19	98, at
& nan	by De	usles	Panorla		
	3			•	

On behalf of RETEC, INC. Name: <u>DANOLENAULT</u> Title: <u>freedert/LED</u>.

RECORDED: 11/17/1998